                Electronic Journal of Structural Engineering 18(2) 2018
24
1 INTRODUCTION
Construction is an important sector that contrib-
utes greatly to the economic growth of a nation.
Nowadays, the construction industry has a potent
prominence on durability, better sustainability ce-
mentations products or concrete with high early

Table 4 – Properties of curing compound
Main component Standards Water loss after 72 hrs Appearance Viscosity Reflectance
Acrylic resin
ASTM C309 - 99
& ASTM C156 -
99(a)
Not more than 0.35 Kg/m2 Translucent
White
5 to 10 cps More than 85% to
that of MgO
                Electronic Journal of Structural Engineering 18(2) 2018
26
Table 5 – Investigated mixes
Mix IDs % of Fly ash replacement  % of Calcium nitrate % of Triethanolamine
FA30CN0 30 0 0
FA30CN0.5 30 0.5 0
FA30CN1 30 1 0
FA30CN1.5 30 1.5 0
FA30CN2 30 2 0
FA30CN0.5-T0.05 30 0.5 0.05
FA30CN0.5-T0.1 30 0.5 0.1
FA30CN0.5-T0.15 30 0.5 0.15
FA30CN0.5-T0.2 30 0.5 0.2
FA30CN1-T0.05 30 1 0.05
FA30CN1-T0.1 30 1 0.1
FA30CN1-T0.15 30 1 0.15
FA30CN1-T0.2 30 1 0.2
FA30CN1.5-T0.05 30 1.5 0.05
FA30CN1.5-T0.1 30 1.5 0.1
FA30CN1.5-T0.15 30 1.5 0.15
FA30CN1.5-T0.2 30 1.5 0.2
FA30CN2-T0.05 30 2 0.05
FA30CN2-T0.1 30 2 0.1
FA30CN2-T0.15 30 2 0.15
FA30CN2-T0.2 30 2 0.2
FA40CN0 40 0 0
FA40CN0.5 40 0.5 0
FA40CN1 40 1 0
FA40CN1.5 40 1.5 0
FA40CN2 40 2 0
FA40CN0.5-T0.05 40 0.5 0.05
FA40CN0.5-T0.1 40 0.5 0.1
FA40CN0.5-T0.15 40 0.5 0.15
FA40CN0.5-T0.2 40 0.5 0.2
FA40CN1-T0.05 40 1 0.05
FA40CN1-T0.1 40 1 0.1
FA40CN1-T0.15 40 1 0.15
FA40CN1-T0.2 40 1 0.2
FA40CN1.5-T0.05 40 1.5 0.05
FA40CN1.5-T0.1 40 1.5 0.1
FA40CN1.5-T0.15 40 1.5 0.15
FA40CN1.5-T0.2 40 1.5 0.2
FA40CN2-T0.05 40 2 0.05
FA40CN2-T0.1 40 2 0.1
FA40CN2-T0.15 40 2 0.15
FA40CN2-T0.2 40 2 0.2
FA50CN0 50 0 0
FA50CN0.5 50 0.5 0
                Electronic Journal of Structural Engineering 18(2) 2018
27
3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.1 Cement Paste tests

neither too rapidly nor too slowly and it mainly
depends on setting properties of concrete. It plays an
important role in the field of concrete construction
[27].
Fig 1&2 shows the Initial & Final setting times of
30% of Fly ash with different ratios of  Ca(NO3)2
(0.5, 1, 1.5 and 2%) and Ca(NO3)2  in combination
with C6H15NO3 (0.05, 0.1, 0.15 and 0.2 %) by
weight of OPC. As the quantity used of Ca(NO3)2
(0.5-2%) increases, both the Initial & Final setting
times are the decreased.  2% of Ca(NO3)2  in
combination with 0.05% C6H15NO3 shows the early
setting of Initial & Final setting times compare to
other dosages.
FA50CN1 50 1 0
FA50CN1.5 50 1.5 0
FA50CN2 50 2 0
FA50CN0.5-T0.05 50 0.5 0.05
FA50CN0.5-T0.1 50 0.5 0.1
FA50CN0.5-T0.15 50 0.5 0.15
FA50CN0.5-T0.2 50 0.5 0.2
FA50CN1-T0.05 50 1 0.05
FA50CN1-T0.1 50 1 0.1
FA50CN1-T0.15 50 1 0.15
FA50CN1-T0.2 50 1 0.2
FA50CN1.5-T0.05 50 1.5 0.05
FA50CN1.5-T0.1 50 1.5 0.1
FA50CN1.5-T0.15 50 1.5 0.15
FA50CN1.5-T0.2 50 1.5 0.2
FA50CN2-T0.05 50 2 0.05
FA50CN2-T0.1 50 2 0.1
FA50CN2-T0.15 50 2 0.15
FA50CN2-T0.2 50 2 0.2
                Electronic Journal of Structural Engineering 18(2) 2018
28
Figure 1 – Initial setting time of Cement prepared with 30% of Fly ash with Ca(NO3)2 and Ca(NO3)2 combination with C6H15NO3
Figure 2 – Final setting time of Cement prepared with 30% of Fly ash with Ca(NO3)2 and Ca(NO3)2 combination with C6H15NO3